The application of the foregoing provisions of our Declaration of Trust may be limited by general legal principles applicable to self dealing
by trustees, interested trustee transactions and corporate opportunities.

81

Edgar Filing: Government Properties Income Trust - Form 424B4

104

Table of Contents

 PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

   The following table sets forth, as of January 14, 2010, certain information regarding the beneficial ownership of our Shares (which
currently constitute and immediately following completion of this offering will constitute the only class of our outstanding shares of beneficial
interest) by (1) each person who beneficially owns, directly or indirectly, more than 5% of the outstanding Shares, (2) each of our trustees and
executive officers and (3) all of our trustees and executive officers as a group. Unless otherwise indicated, each person or entity named below
has sole voting and investment power with respect to all Shares shown to be beneficially owned by such person or entity, subject to the matters
set forth in the notes to the table below.

Beneficial ownership
prior to this offering

Beneficial ownership
after this offering(2)

Name and Address(1)
Number of
Shares Percent

Number of
Shares Percent

Beneficial Owners of More than 5% of our Shares
HRPT Properties Trust 9,950,000 46.3% 9,950,000 33.2%
Trustees, Nominees and Executive Officers
Barry M. Portnoy(3) 9,951,250 46.3% 9,951,250 33.2%
Adam D. Portnoy(3) 9,955,250 46.3% 9,955,250 33.2%
John L. Harrington 1,250 * 1,250 *
Jeffrey P. Somers 1,250 * 1,250 *
Barbara D. Gilmore 1,250 * 1,250 *
David M. Blackman 4,000 * 4,000 *
All trustees and executive officers as a group (six persons)(3) 9,964,250 46.4% 9,964,250 33.2%

*
Represents less than 1.0% of the number of Shares outstanding.

(1)
The address of HRP is 400 Centre Street, Newton, Massachusetts 02458. The address of each other named person is c/o Government
Properties Income Trust, 400 Centre Street, Newton, Massachusetts 02458.

(2)
Assumes no exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option.

(3)
HRP, of which Messrs. Barry Portnoy and Adam Portnoy are Managing Trustees, owns 9,950,000 Shares. Messrs. Barry Portnoy and
Adam Portnoy may be deemed to have beneficial ownership of these Shares, but each disclaims such beneficial ownership.

82

Edgar Filing: Government Properties Income Trust - Form 424B4

[…]

The following unaudited pro forma statements of income is intended to present the results of operations of the Company as if the
transactions described in this introduction had been consummated as of the beginning of the periods presented.

   These unaudited pro forma financial statements are not necessarily indicative of our expected financial position or results of operations for
any future period. Differences could result from many factors, including future changes in our investments, changes in interest rates, and
changes in our capital structure. The pro forma information should be read in conjunction with all of the financial statements and notes thereto
and with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" included elsewhere in this prospectus.

F-3

Edgar Filing: Government Properties Income Trust - Form 424B4

153

Table of Contents

GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES INCOME TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet

September 30, 2009

(dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

At Sept. 30,
2009(A)

Recent
Acquisitions
Acquired
Since

September 30,
2009(B)

The
Offering(C)

Pending
Acquisitions(D) Pro Forma

ASSETS
Real estate properties:
Land $ 68,719 $ 5,290 $ � $ 6,750 $ 80,759
Buildings and
improvements 439,612 59,938 � 55,657 555,207

508,331 65,228 � 62,407 635,966
Accumulated depreciation (109,484) � � � (109,484)

398,847 65,228 � 62,407 526,482
Acquired real estate leases,
net 9,964 6,935 � 11,722 28,621
Cash and cash equivalents 2,294 � 36,859 (36,859) 2,294
Rents receivable 10,647 � � � 10,647
Deferred leasing costs, net 1,431 � � � 1,431
Deferred financing costs,
net 5,766 � � 297 6,063
Due from affiliates 5,109 � � � 5,109
Other assets, net 4,809 � � � 4,809

Total assets $ 438,867 $ 72,163 $ 36,859 $ 37,567 $ 585,456

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Mortgage notes payable $ � $ � $ � $ 35,337 $ 35,337
Mortgage notes payable
premium/(discount) � � � 1,097 1,097
Secured revolving credit
facility 65,375 71,110 (136,485) 461 461
Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 3,150 � � � 3,150
Due to affiliates 1,820 � � � 1,820
Acquired real estate lease
obligations, net 2,550 1,053 � 672 4,275

Total liabilities 72,895 72,163 (136,485) 37,567 46,140

Shareholders' equity:
Common shares of
beneficial interest, $0.01
par value: 21,481,350
shares issued and
outstanding, 29,981,350

215 � 85 � 300

Edgar Filing: Government Properties Income Trust - Form 424B4

154

pro forma shares issued
Additional paid in capital 357,628 � 173,259 � 530,887
Cumulative net income 8,129 � � � 8,129

Total shareholders'
equity 365,972 � 173,344 � 539,316

Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity $ 438,867 $ 72,163 $ 36,859 $ 37,567 $ 585,456

See accompanying notes

F-4

Edgar Filing: Government Properties Income Trust - Form 424B4

155

Table of Contents

GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES INCOME TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

At
December 31,

2008(A)
Formation

Transactions(E)

Nashua,
NH

Acquisition(F)

Recent
Acquisitions
Acquired
Since

September 30,
2009(G)

The
Offering(H)

Pending
Acquisitions(I)

Pro
Forma(J)

Rental income $ 75,425 $ � $ 2,433 $ 8,927 $ � $ 7,504 $ 94,289

Expenses:
Real estate
taxes 7,960 � 333 1,055 � 670 10,018
Utility expenses 6,229 � � 357 � 882 7,468
Other operating
expenses 12,159 � 269 1,564 � 1,227 15,219
Depreciation
and
amortization 14,182 � 529 2,264 � 2,625 19,600
Acquisition
costs � � 207 818 � 414 1,439
General and
administrative 2,984 � 127 498 � 507 4,116

Total
expenses 43,514 � 1,465 6,556 � 6,325 57,860

Operating
income 31,911 � 968 2,371 � 1,179 36,429
Interest income 37 � � � � � 37
Interest expense (141) (4,449) (920) (3,555) 6,824 (2,382) (4,623)

Net income $ 31,807 $ (4,449) $ 48 $ (1,184) $ 6,824 $ (1,203) $ 31,843

Weighted
average shares
outstanding � 21,450 � � 8,500 � 29,950

Net income per
share $ � $ 1.06

See accompanying notes

F-5

Edgar Filing: Government Properties Income Trust - Form 424B4

156

Table of Contents

GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES INCOME TRUST

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Income

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

At
Sept. 30,
2009(A)

Nashua,
NH

Acquisition(F)

Recent
Acquisitions
Acquired
Since

September 30,
2009(G)

The
Offering(H)

Pending
Acquisitions(I)

Pro
Forma(J)

Rental income $ 58,304 $ 1,567 $ 6,657 $ � $ 5,829 $ 72,357

Expenses:
Real estate taxes 6,250 223 802 � 508 7,783
Utility expenses 4,843 � 282 � 578 5,703
Other operating
expenses 8,600 184 1,178 � 1,004 10,966
Depreciation and
amortization 11,189 353 1,699 � 1,968 15,209
Acquisition costs 207 � 818 � 414 1,439
General and
administrative 2,859 84 373 � 380 3,696

Total expenses 33,948 844 5,152 � 4,852 44,796

Operating income 24,356 723 1,505 � 977 27,561

Interest income 45 � � � � 45
Interest expense (3,832) (614) (2,667) 5,118 (1,759) (3,754)

Net income $ 20,569 $ 109 $ (1,162) $ 5,118 $ (782) $ 23,852

Weighted average
Shares outstanding 12,852 � � 8,500 � 29,952

Net income per
Share $ 1.60 $ .80

See accompanying notes

F-6

Edgar Filing: Government Properties Income Trust - Form 424B4

157

Table of Contents

GOVERNMENT PROPERTIES INCOME TRUST

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

 Basis of Presentation

A.
We were formed on February 17, 2009. In connection with our formation, HRP invested $5,000,000 and we issued, on February 17
and February 20, 2009, in aggregate, 9,950,000 common shares to HRP for the $0.01 per share par value. We closed our IPO of
11,150,000 common shares in June 2009. As a wholly owned subsidiary of HRP, we established a $250 million Secured Revolving